-y

MINUTES OF THE
FIRST MEETING O-F TH.E GRANTS COMMITTEE
FOR THE
SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION

* OF MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO NON-GOVERNMENTAL

ORGANIZATIONS/ INDIVIDUALS.

/ 2010-2011

(29 June 2010)




ak

'NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF INDIA

MINUTES OF THE FIRST MEETING OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE FOR
THE SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF
MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIDNS/ INDIVIDUAL.

2010-2011

A meeting of the Grants Committee for the above scheme was held on 29 June 2010 in National
Archives of India, New Delhi under the Chairpersonship of Dr (Ms) T. Kumar, Joint Secretary, Ministry
of Culture, Governrent of India:

The following membéfs were present:

1. _Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Member

Director General,

National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

2. Ms. Anita Sinha Member
Director (A&A)
Ministry of Culture

~  Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110 001

3. Dr.Ramesh Cha nfler Gaur, Member
(Representative),
Indira Gandhi Naitonal Centre for the Arts.
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

4. Shril.E. Dawsaon, : Member
(Representative), !
National Musuem,

Janpath, New Delhi—110 001

5. Dr.(Mrs.) Shukla Banerjee, Member
(Representative)
Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan,
56-57, Institutional Area,
D-Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058

6. Dr.Sanjay Garg Member Secretary
Deputy Director of Archives

National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

The meeting was also attended by Ms. Tejinder Ahluwalia, Assistant Director of Archives
(A&R).

Welcoming the Members, the Chairperson apprised them of the aims and objectives of the
scheme and also the maximum limit of the Financial Assistance admissible under the scheme. She




also informed that @ comprehensive review of the scheme is alréady underway and the present
meeting has been convened primarily to clear cases already received in the National Archives of

India.
taken:

Subsequently, the Agenda items were taken up for consideration and the following decisions

PartA
Fourteen proposals that were complete in all respects were taken for consideration and the

following decisions were taken:

1. Grants Committee recommended a total 'grant of Rs.5,57,275/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Fifty
Seven Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five only) te 7 NGOs/ Individuals, which includes
grantees matching share of Rs.1,39,318/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Three
Hundred Eighteen only) @ 25% and Central share of Rs.4,17,957/- (Rupees Four Lakhs
Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Seven only) @ 75% of the grant amount. (For
details please see Annexure-i).

2. In 5 cases where more details of holding etc. were required, the Grants Committee
authorized the Director General, National Archives of India, Janpath, New Delhi-110 001
to take appropriate decision on their financial proposals after satisfying himself on receipt
of the additional information from the applicants. (For details please see Annexure-Il).

3. The Grants Committee did not recommend Financial Assistance to 4 NGOs/ Individuals of
Part A of the Agenda as the financial proposals submitted by them were not found
suitable according to the Scheme (For details please see Annexure-III).

Part B r
The Committee did not recommend financial assistance to 15 Organizations/ Individuals

(incomplete proposals) out of 16 proposals of part B of the Agenda due to pending utilization
certificates, non-receipt of State Archives/ SLSC recommendation and in the absence of any
specific information about their holdings viz. Manuscripts/ rare books etc. (For details please
see Annexure-lll). One proposal was deferred and has been included at Sr. No.2 of the
deferred cases listed in Annexure-Il.

PartC
1. The Grants Committee re-considered the case of Shri Keshab Ch. Bhuyan, an Individual

grantee of Assam, who had refused to accept the grant of Rs.7,500/- sanctioned to him
during 2009-10. The Grants Committee unanimously decided not to alter the
recommendation of the earlier Grants Committee.

2. The Grants Committee also discussed the case of audit objection of Shri Dharmasthala
Manjunatheshwara College, Ujire, Karnataka wherein amount of Rs. 9,000/- was
recommended for 5 tables and Rs.7,500/- was recommended for 25 Chairs (Total

Rs.16,500/-) as Central share. The Grants Committee opined that more care should be
taken in future while considering such cases which are beyond the scope of the Scheme.

The Chairperson observed that the proposals received through State Archives/ SLSC generally

lack categorical recommendations regarding the specific items admissible under the Scheme or the
extent of the financial recommended in each case. Even where an amount has been recommended
by them, no justification is given for such a recommendation. All this makes decision-making for the
Grants Committee difficult.




The Members of the Grants Committee shared the concern of the Chairperson and
unanimously suggested that a specific format for providing recommendations may be prescribed for
the State Archives/ SLSC regarding financial assistance to NGOs/ Individuals.

It was also agreed. that the National Archives of India would “search” worthy proposals for
funding under the Scheme. Director General of Archives would pilot them, along the lines discussed.
Experts may be associated to assess the intrinsic merit of the proposals.

The experience of implementing the Scheme, by National Archives of India should be duly
reflected in the revised Scheme so that its primary objective is achieved.

The meeting concluded with a Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

_.--"""J
(Dr. Sanjay Garg) . (Dr. (Ms) T. Kumar)
Deputy Director, National Archives of India Joint Secretary, Ministry of Culture
and Member Secretary, Grants Committee. and Chairperson, Grants Committee.




\#

4

ANNEXURE |

Financial Assistance under the Scheme “Financial Assistance for Preservation of

Manuscripts/ Rare Books” to Voluntary Organizations recommended
during 2010-2011 (First Meeting)

S. Name of Total Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No. organization/individual Project cost | Central
: Gowt. Share
1. BIHAR
Secretary/ President Rs.2,00,000/- | Rs.1,50,000/- | 1. Treatment of *he old
_Gandhi Sangrahalaya, books  and old
{Biﬁar‘Gandhi Samarak newspapers:
Sangrahalaya Samiti), Rs.66,667/-
Ashok Rajpath, 2. Binding of old books
North West Gandhi running in hundreds:
Maidan, Patna-I Rs.66,667/-
Bihar 3. Lamination and
F.No.31-1(76)/2008- Binding of Old Journals.
Grants & Newspapers:
Rs.66,666/-
2 MANIPUR
Sh. Saikhom Menjor, Publication of the book
Thoubal Shetri, Leikai, Rs.54,375/- Rs.40,782/- entitled  ‘History _ of
P.0. Thoubal-795 138 Thoubal’ (2000 pages in
Manipur ! DM1/8).
(Individual) 1., 'DTR Charge:
F.No.31-1(83)/2009- Rs.8,000/-
Grants 2. Printing charge for
text :Rs.12,500/-
3. Binding, Folding
Gumming,  Thread:
Rs.5,750/-
4. Paper for text
Rs.24,000/-
5. Paper for cover (Art
Board): Rs.4,125/-
2 ;:hgzusia:f::ngszi; Rs.50,900/~ Rs.38,175/- Prirfting of Puya .Scriptf.lre
Ayangpalli Road, emf:tlef,. "ﬁn_gp_l_ﬂurel
Imphal East-795 001 Apishat (1600/ecples]
Manipur 1. Paper for text printing,
(Individual) cover & jacket:
F.No.31-1(84)/2009- Rs.8,500/-
Grants 2. Printing charges:
Rs.9,000/-
3. Jacket lamination
:Rs.8,000/-
4, Binding & Finishing:
Rs.20,000/-
5. Scanning of the Puyas:
Rs.5,400/-




General Secretary,

Meitei Mayek 36 Shandokpa
Lulpel Kangla,

Imphal,

H.O. Mongshangei,

Imphal West Dist-795 003
Manipur
F.NO.31-1(85)/2009-Grants

Rs.99,000/-

Rs.74,250/-

Purchase of:

1. Book casé adjustable
type  72"x36"x19”
having 4 stacks (15):
Rs.24,000/-

2. Binding/ Repairing of
old books:
Rs.25,000/-

3. Photocopy, rewriting
in the original
material, provision
for preservation,
chemicals,
lamination etc. :
Rs.50,000/-

<

Managing Trustee,
Ibemhal Ethnobiological
Research Centre,
Keishamthong [rom Pukhri
Mapal,

Imphal,

Manipur
F.No.31-1(86)/2009-Grants

4

Rs.93,000/-

Rs.69,750/-

l. Improvement of

Stackings.

a. Purchase of Steel
book shelves ({5):
Rs.50,000/-

b. Wooden box (2):
Rs.10,000/-

c. Plain
Rs.2,000/-

Il. Equipment &

Chemicals .

1. Lab equipments (Test
Tubes, Glass,
Funnel): Rs.2,000/-

2. Chemicals essential
for conservation:
Rs.12,000/-

3. Misc. items (Rubber
hand gloves, brushes
etc.) : Rs.5,000/-

lll. Physical conditioning.

1. Strengthening of the
sheets & documents
in poor conditions:
Rs.5,000/-.

2. Books binding of the
fragmented  books/
bundles of  rare

Cloth:

documents:
Rs.5,000/-

3. Purchase of file
covers :Rs.2,000/-

Shri Nongthombam,
Lakhendra Singh,
Sagolband, Tera,

Amudon Leirak,
Imphal-795 001

Manipur

(Individual)
F.No.31-1(87)/2009-Grants

Rs.35,000/-

Rs.26,250/-

Printing of the book entitled.
‘Konthoujam Nongarol’

(1500 copies).

1. Printing
Rs.10,000/-
2. Sub printing
Rs.5,000/-

charges:

charges: !

L] i I "L,

AR




[3. Cover printing charges : |

Rs.5,000/-
4. Paper
Rs.10,000/-
5. Cover
Rs.2,500/-
6. Binding
Rs.2,500/-

charge:
charges:

charge:

Sh. Bibet Ningthoucha
Singjarni Chingarnakha,
Iron Leikai,

Imphal-795 008

Manipur

(Individual)
F.No.31-1(88)/2009-Grants

Rs.25,000/-

Rs,18,750/-

Printing of book entitled

‘Documents of Manipur

boundaries’ (Demy 800, 136

pages, 1000 copies)

1. Typesetting & printing
charge of 34 formats :
Rs.9,000/-

2. Cover printing charge

of 1000 copies:
Rs.400/-

3. Binding &  Cutting
charge of 35 formats
including cover: |
Rs.1,500/-

4. Cost of paper (Reams):
Rs.11,900/-

5. Costof cover paper 220
sheets (Art Board) |
paper: Rs.2,200/-

r

7




- ANNEXURE - i

Names of the Organizations / Individuals to whom Financial Assistance was deferred during 2010-2011

Sr.

No.

Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

ANDHRA PRADESH

President,

lgbal Academy,

10-5-7/1, lind Floor,
Gulshan-e-Khalee,

Masab Tank,
Hyderabad-500 028
Andhra Pradesh.
F.No.31-1(77)/2009-Grants

Deferred. May be asked to link justifications regarding
purchase of Xerox machine with accessories.

MANIPUR

General Secretary,

Traditional Culture & Buddhist Research Centre,
H.O. Athokpam,

Thoubal Dist.

Manipur

F.No.31-1(81)/2009-Grants

Deferred. To be decided by the Director General, National
Archives of India, on receipt of the details of manuscripts
available in the custody of the grantee organization.

Shri N. Manaoyaima Singh, Kakching Khullen,
Moirangthem Leikai,
Achouba Pareng,

' Turel P.O. Kakching-795 103 Manipur

(Individual)
F.No.31-1(89)/2009-Grants

Deferred. To be decided by the Director General, National
Archives of India, after receiving more details of project and
justification of printing a book entitled ‘Haklonshng’ (1000
copies formats 50).

ORISSA

Shri Pabitra Mohan Nayak,
Plot No.22,

Opp. Mahansi Complex,
Chndrasekharpur,
Bhubaneswar-16,
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(123)/2008-Grants

Deferred. To be decided by the Director General, National
Archives of India, after receiving the clarification/ justification
as to why the grantee wants to publish 1000 copies of
‘Kosalanandamahakavyam’

UTTAR PRADESH

Founder President/ Director,

Sukarshetra Shodh Samiti,
Sukarshetra Shodh Sansthan,
Shreevas Niliyam,

Jai Jai Ram Ward,
Kasganj-207 123

Uttar Pradesh
F.N0.31-1(6)/2010-Grants

Deferred. To be decided by the Director General, National
Archives of India, on receipt of more details regarding
preparation of catalogue of Hindi manuscripts.




Names of the Organizations

T ANNEXURE =1l

Individuals to whom Financial Assistance has not been

recommended during 2010-2011

Sr.

No.

Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

ANDHRA PRADESH
Secretary,
Idara-e-Adabiyat Urdu
Museum, Panjagutta,
Hyderabad-500082
Andhra Pradesh
F:31-1(78)/2009-Grants

Rejected due to pending utilization certificate for the
grant given during 2003-04.

ASSAM

President,

Association of Kundigira Art and Culture,
P.0 Bordeori,

Via. Dikvon (Narayonpur)

Distt. Lakhimpur-784 164
F.N0.31-1(26)/2009-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not found convincing and
meritorious.

Media Trust,

Bodoa U.N. Brahma Road,
Rupnagar,

P.O. Indrapur,
Guwahati-781 032

| F.31-1(15)/2010-Grants

May be asked to first utilize the ‘earlier grant given
during 2008-09.

CHHATTISGARH

Chief Executive,

Sajal Sarddha Vikas Sansthan,
logi Dongri, Pendha Road,
Bilaspur,

Chhattisgarh
F.N0.31-1(80)/2009-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
State Archives/ SLSC and of the details of holdings in
the custody of organization.

GUJARAT

Theatre & Media Centre,
GST-Chenpur Road,

New Ranip,

P.O. Digvijay Nagar,
Ahmedabad-382 470
F.N0.31-1(13)/2010-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
State Archives/ SLSC.

President

Society for Education & Welfare Activities (SEWA)

Near Power House, Choudhani, VPO Nangal, Chaudhary,
Narnaul

Dist.-Mahendergarh

F.N0.21-1(9)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not found convincing and
meritorious and also non-receipt of the details of
holdings in the custody of organization

President,

All India Commonweal Organization, 94/22,
Luxmi Nagar, Rohtak,

Haryana-124 001
F.N0.31-1(10)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the proposa! was not found convincing and
meritorious and also non-receipt of the details of
holdings in the custody of organization.




i

10

(V)

T'P‘E‘sﬂenﬁ ¥
| Shanti Samiti,

Kiloi,

VPO Kiloi Khas,

Dist. Rohtak,

Haryana
F.No.31-1(11)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not found convincing and
meritorious and also non-receipt of the details of
holdings in the custody of organization.

JAMMU & KASHMIR

Sh. Suresh Kumar Abrol,
Abrol Mss & Rare Books,
Opp. Sheela Jewellers,
Jammu Tawi -180 001
(Jammu & Kashmir)
(Individual] =~~~ °
F.N0.31-1(2)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not found convincing and
meritorious.

MADHYA PRADESH

Shri Natnagar Shodh Samsthan,
Sitamau,

Malwa,

Madhya Pradesh-458 990
F.N0.31-1(12)/2010-Grants

May be asked to first utilize the earlier grant given
during 2008-09.

11

MANIPUR

Secretary,

Social Yolunteers’ Association, Sagolband Tera Yengkhom
Leirak Machin,

NC Road, Imphal-795 001 /

Manipur

| F.N0.31-1(82)/2008-Grants

Rejected as no details were given about the historical
value of the photographs and non-receipt of the details
of holdings in the custody of organization.

12

PUNJAB

Managing Trustee,

Yokosif Charitable Trust Library,
H.No.249,

Sector-9-C,

Chandigarh
F.No.31-1(79)/2009-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
State Archives/ SLSC and of the details of holdings in
the custody of the library.

13

RAJASTHAN

Director General,
Jawahar Kala Kendra,
Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg,
Jaipur-302 004

Rajasthan
F.N0.31-1(4)/2010-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
State Archives/ SLSC and registration certificate for the
organization. Documents Like constitution of Board of
Management, Audited Accounts for Financial details of
the project etc. were also not forwarded.

14

UTTAR PRADESH
Director,

May be asked to first utilize the earlier grant given

Vrindavan Research Institute,
Raman Reti,

Vrindavan-281 121

Uttar Pradesh
F.No.31-1(5)/2010-Grants

T T S Y

15

Chairman/ President,

Swargiya Indra Bhadra Singh Memorial Samiti,
Vill. & P.O. Akhand Nagar,

(Dostpur)

Dist. - Sultanpur

Uttar Pradesh

F.No.31-1(8)/2010-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
State Archives/ SLSC and copy of revalidated
registration certificate. Purpose of financial assistance |
was not given. ’




E

10

ERaTan R

| Acharya Chandrabali Pandey Smarak Nidhi,

Vill. Nasirudinpur,

P.0. Sathiyav,

Dist.- Azamgarh,

Uttar Pradesh
F.No.31-1(7)/2010-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of |
State Archives/ SLSC. |

17 | livani Urja Evam Ayurvigyan Samiti,
GITI Campus, Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
P.0. Hussainganj, State Archives/ SLSC. Registration of Samiti has also
Dist. Sitapur, expired on February 2009.
F.N0.31-1(14)/2010-Grants

18 WEST BENGAL

'| Teacher -in-Charge,

st. Paul’s Cathedral Mission College, 33/1,
Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani (Amherst Street),
Kolkata-700 009 [

West Bengal

F.No.31-1(3)/2010-Grants

Rejected due to non-receipt of recommendation of
Principal of the College and details of holdings in the
custody of the College.




<)

MINUTES OF THE
SECOND MEETING OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE
FOR THE
SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION
OF MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS/ INDIVIDUALS.

2010-2011

(2 DECEMBER 2010)



NATIQNAL ARCE!VES OF INDIA

MINUTES OF THE sxcommrmor FHE GRANTS COMMITTEE FOR
msmmorm ANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF
MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO Mt NTAL ORGANIZATIONS/ INDIVIDUAL.

2016-2011

A meeting of the Grants Committee for the above scheme was held on 2 December 2010
in National Archives of India, New Delhi under the Chairpersonship of Dr (Ms) T. Kumar,
Joint Secretary, Ministry of Culture, Government of India:

The following members were present:

1. Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Member
Director General,
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

2. Ms. Anita Sinha Member
Director (A&A)
Ministry of Culture
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110 001

3. Dr. Ramesh Chander Gaur, Member

(Representative),
Indira Gandhi Naitonal Centre for the Arts.

Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

4. Ms. Jayshree Sharma, ' Member
Diregtor (E&PR) '
(Representative),

National Musuem,
Janpath, New Delhi — 110 001

5. Dr. Ajay Kumar Mishra, Member
Assistant Professor,
(Representative)-
Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan,
56-57,Institutional Area,
D-Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058 gl

; 6. Dr. Sanjay Garg Member Secretary
i Deputy Director of Archives :
":f  National Archives of India,

Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

Welcoming the Members, the Chairperson apprised them of the aims and objectives
of the scheme and also the maximum limit of the Financial Assistance admissible under the
scheme. She also informed that a comprehensive review of the scheme is already underway
and the present meeting has been convened primarily to clear cases already received in the
‘National Archives of India.



The members of the Grants Committee observed that almost fifty percent of the
applications included in the Agenda (Part A) were from individuals, all having very limited
number of manuscripts/ rare books in their collections. In most of the cases it was not evident
if these materials were available for consultation by the public. The Grants Committee,
therefore, recommended that all these individual applicants seeking financial assistance for
publication/ translation of manuscripts or for reprint of rare books may be advised to
approach the Indian Council Historical for Research (ICHR), New Delhi. Similarly, the
individual applicants having limited number of manuscripts and rare books in their collection
and seeking their conservation may be advised to approach the National Manuscripts
Mission, New Delhi or one of its Manuscript Conservation Centres (MCCs) where expertise/
facilities for Preservation of Manuscripts and Rare Books are available.

Subsequently, the Agenda items were taken up for consideration and the following
decisions taken:

Part A
1. Grants Committee recommended a total grant of ¥8,32,000/- (XEight Lakhs Thirty

Two Thousand only) to 8 NGOs which includes grantees matching share of
32,08,000/- (X Two Lakhs Eight Thousand only) @ 25% and Central share of
36,24,000/- (X Six Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand only) @ 75% of the grant amount
(For details please see Annexure-I).

2. The Grants Committee did not recommend Financial Assistance to 8 Individuals of
Part A of the Agenda as the financial proposals submitted by them were not found
suitable according to the scope of the scheme (For details please see Annexure-

II).

Part B

The Committee did not recommend financial assistance to 1 NGO and 1 Individual
(incomplete proposals) of Part B of the Agenda due to pending utilization certificates,
non-receipt of State Archives/ SLSC recommendation and in the absence of any
specific information about the financial proposals (For details please see Annexure-

).

The meeting concluded with a Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

. i o T
(Dr. Sanjay Garg) (Dr. (Ms) T. Kumar)
Deputy Director, National Archives of India Joint Secretary, Ministry of Culture

and Member Secretary, Grants Committee. and Chairperson, Grants Committee.



X

ANNEXURKE |

Vill. & P.O. Aibheti,

| Dist. Nagaon -782.002

(Assam}

F.No.31-1(27)/20109-Grants

Books: ¥10,000/-

2. Cost of publication of
two books (including
Editing, Translation,
Evaluation-and press
copy to be done under
the supervision of the
expert on behalf of the
society viz.:

a. Chur Dhara
Cuchuwa (Written
in 14 Century).

b. Tantra Puthi
(Worship Mantra to
the God Bishnu)):
60,000/~

3. Preservation material
and Chemicals:
T10,000/-

Sr. | Nameof ' Purpose Remarks
No | organization/Individual Project - Central
! : cost Govt. Share
L. - ASSAM
The Secretary, $43,000/- 332,250/- 1. Book Shelf with glass
Jalchalabandha Satra Cultural door (2 Nos. @6500):
Academy, 713,000/-
Amolapatty, Kollongpar, 2. Fire extinguisher (1
J.B. Road, No.): ¥2,500/-
Nagaon-782 001 3. Repair of Books and
(Assam) old manuscripts:
210,000/~
F.No.31-1(25)/2010-Grants 4. ltem required for
cleaning of
manuscripts (Brush,
Towel, Thread,
Naphthalene & Silica
Gel powder etc.):
9,500/~
5. Tissue paper: 5,000/~
6. Red Sola (cloth) 100
Meters: ¥3,000/-
P KIRAN NGO ¥20,000/- T15,000/- 1. Two Steel Almirahs
Ward No.11, - for preservation of
KB Road, _ Books: ¥10,000/-
Lakhimpur-787 001 2. Preservation
(Assam) Material and
Chemicals:
F.No.31-1(26)/2010-Grants 710,000/-
3 Village Council, ¥80,000/- 60,000/~ 1. Two Steel Almirahs
A Social Mission, for preservation of




Pragatishil Janakalyan | 65,000/- 248,150/- Printing of catalogue

' Samity, 340,000/-

Vil. Amayapur, inding : 220,000/~
P.O. Bagal's Road Chowk, BieoRg-5200

- Dist. Nalbari-781348 Medicine for

Assam Preservation and
others : ¥5,000/-

F.No.31-1(28)/2010-Grants

GUJARAT

The Director, ¥1,84,000/ | ¥1,38,000/- Steel Cupboard (13

Dr. Dolarrai Mankad, - Nos.): %1,04,000/-

Cerrl:.re | for Indological Fire Exthgishers (9

e Reswict Nos.): 249,000/

Shri Vidyamandal Gangajala (e

Vidyapith, Fumigation Chamber

Aliabada-361 110. (4 Nos.): 221,000/-

Dist. Jamnagar :

s : Catalogue Cabinet (1
Vi No.): 210,000/~
F.No.31-1(29)/2010-Grants
The Director, ¥1,00,000/ | T75,000/- Steel Cupboards (4
Theatre Media Centre, - Nos. @ T7000):

Opp. Muktidham, 228,000/
Near New Ranip, opa
GST-Chenpur Road, ?cmisojn?si:l Bmks
P.O. Digvijay Nagar, ’
Ahmedabad-382 470 }10,000/-
Gujarat Restoration of
Manuscripts :
F.No.31-1(30)/2010-Grants 322,000/-
Cataloguing :
220,000/-
-, Printing of Catalogue
: ¥20,000/-
Hazrat Pir Mohammed Shah | ¥1,40,000/ | 1,05,000/- Cataloging of
Library & Research Centre, - Manuscripts of Persian
Pir Mohammed Stiah Road, & Arabic (including
Ahmedabad-380 001 editing, assessing
| Gujarat -deciphering, etc.):
31,00,060/- .
F.No.31-1(33)/2010-Grants AL ]
Experts (to be engaged
on temp. basis) for
preservation and

conservation of Mss.:
330,000/-

Purchase of Steel
Cupboards for storing
of manuscripts and
books (4 Nos.):
T10,000/-

£y




KERALA

Folkiand,
Centre for
Fomm: andCuitu.re,

' Elambachi-P.O,

Tk
Dist. Kasargod-671 311
Kerala

F.No.31-1(31)/2010-Grants

| ¥2,00,000/

¥1,50,000/-

Expenditure for
Classification and
Remuneration for three
experts for nine

months (@5000x3x 9):
T1,35,000/-

Cost for chemicals &
Cardboard mound:
320,000/-

Remuneration for
conservation experts
(5000x3): T15,000/-

Cost for wooden
Almirah: ¥30,000/-

e g

=

\




ANNEXURE - 11

Part (A &B of Agenda)
Sr. | Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals Reasons
No.
1 | ASSAM
Shri Prasun Barman Lecturer, Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the
Department of Bengali, applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme.
Cotton College, The proposal was also not found convincing and
Guwahati-781 001 suitable according the scope of the scheme.
Assam:
(Individual) For financial assistance for publication of the proposed
rare book the applicant is advised to approach the Indian
F.31-1(16)/2010-Grants Council Historical for Research (ICHR), New Delhi.
2 Shri Tileswar Mohan,
Bokata Parijat, Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the
Sivasagar, applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme.
P.O. Hologuri, The proposal was also not found convincing and
P.S. Nemuguri-785673 suitable according the scope of the scheme.
Assam ;
(Individual) For financial assistance for publication/ translation of
manuscripts the applicant is advised to approach the
F.No.31-1(17)/2010-Grants Indian Council Historical for Research (ICHR), New
Delhi. Similarly, for conservation of limited number of
manuscripts and rare books the applicant is advised to
approach the National Manuscripts Mission, New Delhi
or one of its Manuscript Conservation Centres (MCCs)
where expertise/ facilities for Preservation of
 Manuscripts and Rare Books are available.
3 Prof. Jogendra Nath Phukan Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the
| (Retd. Professor), applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme.
Gauhati University, The proposal was also not found convincing and
Lakshmi Mandir, suitable according the scope of the scheme.
Byelanel,
House No.17, "5 For conservation of limited number of manuscripts and
Beltola, ; rare books the applicant is advised to approach the
Guwahati-781 028 National Manuscripts Mission, New Delhi or one of its
Assam Manuscript Conservation Centres (MCCs) where
(Individual) expertise/ facilities for Preservation of Manuscripts and
g ' Rare Books are available.
F.31-1(18)/2010-Grants -
4 Ye Hom Buragohain, Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the
ifash Bhawan, applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme.
Bhetapar The proposal was also not found convincing and
Guwahati-781 028 suitable according the scope of the scheme.
{Assam
(Individual) For financial assistance for publication/ translation of
; manuscripts or for reprint of rare books the applicant is
F.No.31-1(20)/2010-Grants advised to approach the Indian Council Historical for
Research _ (ICHR), New Delhi. Similarly, for
conservation of limited number of manuscripts and rare
books the applicant is advised to approach the National

3




Manuscripts Mission, New Delhi or one of i
Manuscript Conservation Centres (MCCs) where |
expertise/. facilities for Preservation of Manuscripts and |
Rare Books are available. {

- Sh. Lohit €h. Dev. Goswanmi,
Kundil Nagar, House No.24,
Near SBI Colonies, Sarumatoria,
Guwahati-781 006

Assam

(Individual)
F.No.31-1(13)/2010-Grants

Rej@ctcd as the financial proposal submitted by the

" applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme. |

The proposal was also not found convincing and
suitable according the scope of the scheme.

For financial assistance for publication/ translation of
manuscripts the applicant is advised to approach the
Indian Council Historical for Research (ICHR), New
Delhi.

Shri Hridayananda Gogoi
Mon Akashi Path,

Jyoti Nagar,

P.0. Bamuni Maidam,
Guwahati-781 021

Assam

(Individual)

F.No.31-1(22)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the proposal is not covered under the scope
of the scheme.

Shri Mridu Moucham Bora
S/o Khagen Bora,

Vill. - Athgaon,

P.O. Dhing,

Dist.- Nagaon-782123

Assam

(Individual)

F.No.31-1(23)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the
applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme.
The proposal was also not found convincing and
suitable according the scope of the scheme.

For financial assistance for publication/ translation of
manuscripts or for reprint of rare books the applicant is
advised to approach the Indian Council Historical for
Research (ICHR), New Delhi. Similarly, for
conservation of limited number of manuscripts and rare
books the applicant is advised to approach the National
Manuscripts Mission, New Delhi or one of its
Manuscript Conservation Centres (MCCs) where
expertise/ facilities for Preservation of Manuscripts and
Rare Books are available.

Sri Prasanta Saikia

Vil. Kamar Gaon,

P.0. Potiya, Majuli, o
Dist. Jorhat-785 106
Assam 2
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(24)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the
applicant does not fulfill the objectives of the scheme.
The proposal was also not found convincing and
suitable according the scope of the scheme.

For conservation of limited number of manuscripts and
rare books the applicant is advised to approach the
National Manuscripts Mission, New Delhi or one of its
Manuscript Conservation Centres (MCCs) where
expertise/ facilities for Preservation of Manuscripts and

Rare Books are available.
Shri Nalin Barpuzari Rejected due to pending utilization certificate for the 1
Chandrakanta Path, installment of grant of ¥30,000/- given earlier during
Nimati Road, 2008-09 out of the total sanctioned grant of 60,000/-
Dist.-Jorhat,
Assam-785 001
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(19)/2010-Grants

3




’“rwgmm

|

#ll) Liberal Friends Association Rejected due to pending utilization certificates for the |
Swastik Nagar, : _  grants of 30,000/- and 345,000/ given earlier in March |
Badnera Road, 2006 and March 2007 respectively. {
Amravati, |
Dist.- Amravati-444607 |
Maharashtra - \

F.No.31-1(32)/2010-Grant

/.’




MINUTES OF THE
THIRD MEETING OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE
FOR THE
SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION
OF MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS/ INDIVIDUALS

2010-2011

(17 MARCH 2011)




NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF INDIA

MINUTES OF THE THIRD MEETING OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE FOR THE SCHEME OF FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS/ INDIVIDUALS
2010-2011

A meeting of the Grants Committee for the above scheme was held on 17 March 2011 in National
Archives of India, New Delhi under the Chairpersonship of Dr (Ms) T. Kumar, Joint Secretary, Ministry
of Culture, Government of India.

The members who were present in the meeting is at Annexure-I

2. Welcoming the Members, the Chairperson apprised them of the aims and objectives of the Scheme.
She also informed that a comprehensive review of the Scheme has already taken place, which envisages,
inter alia, a substantial increase in the grant amount. The Chairperson emphasized the need for a proper
monitoring mechanism for proper utilization of the grants amount released. The present meeting has
been convened in response to the advertisement published on 26 December, 2010.

3. The members of the Grants Committee were briefed about the Agenda (Part A) which consisted of
29 complete cases, out of which 16 cases were from States other than North East i.e. Andhra Pradesh,
Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal & 13 cases from North East States (Assam).

Subsequently, the Agenda items were taken up for consideration and the following decisions
taken by the Grants Committee:

Part A -I-States other than North-East

a. The Grants Committee considered 16 proposals which were complete in all aspects, out of
which 13 cases from the State of Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal were
recommended.

(In the case of Darul Musannefin Shibli Academy, Azamgarh, Uttar Pradesh, the Grants
Committee authorized the Director General of Archives, to take an appropriate decision to
enhance the amount recommended by the State Level Screening Committee keeping in view
of the reputation of the Academy and considering the contribution it has made in preservation

of Documentary Heritage).
Approved Projects Cost =%19,95,467/-
75% Central Share =%14,96,600/-
25% Matching Share =%04,98,867/-
b. 1 Central University of Andhra Pradesh
“ Approved Project Cost =%50,000/-
100% Central Share =350,000/-

II- North-East States

a. Grants Committee considered 13 cases and recommended 12 projects of
NGOs/Institutions/Individuals from the State of Assam

Approved Projects Cost =3¥13,00,000/-

75% Central Share =%9,75,000/-

25% Matching Share =303,25,000/-
b. 1 Central University of Assam

Approved Project Cost =%70,000/-

100% Central Share =%70,000/-

(For details please see Annexure-II)

g
=

@




PART B

The Chairperson also examined/scrutinized the proposals (incomplete cases in Part B) and observed that
some of the Institutions are of repute whose proposals merit consideration. Accordingly, the Committee
recommended 4 cases for financial assistance subject to fulfilment of settlement of earlier grants
sanctioned to them /submission of Utilization Certificates.

Approved Projects Cost =%4,27,842/-
75% Central Share =X3,20,881/-
25% Matching Share =%1,06,960/-

(For details please see Annexure-III)
4. Grants Committee recommended a total grant =X38,43,309/- *

* It was agreed that it may not be possible to release the said amount recommended by the
Committee in the current financial year 2010-11 which is drawing to a close because of time

constraints to complete the procedural formalities. The recommended amount will be released
during the next financial year 2011-2012 from the allotted fund.

9. The Grants Committee did not recommend financial assistance to the following:

PART-A-I-States other than North-East
a. Projects of 3 NGOs from the States of Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh

II- North-East States
a. Projects of 1 NGO from the State of Assam

PART B-I-States other than North-East
a. Projects of 8 NGOs from the States of Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Jammu & Kashmir, New

Delhi, Uttarakhand, and Uttar Pradesh.

II- North-East States
a. Projects of 3NGOs from the State of Assam

(For details of reasons of non-recommendation please see Annexure-IV)

The meeting concluded with a Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

Mo ““"‘*v:\f\ ; )}Qﬂ :

(Dr. Meena Gautam) (Dr. (Ms) T. Kumar)
Deputy Director of Archives, : Joint Secretary, Ministry of Culture
National Archives of India and Chairperson, Grants Committee.

Place : New Delhi

Date:




ANNEXURE -I

Members who attended the 3" Grants Committee meeting held on 17" March, 2011:-

1%

of Culture, Members could not attend the meeting.

Dr. Meena Gautam,

Deputy Director of Archives
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

Sh. V.B. Pyarelal,

Joint Secretary,

Indira Gandhi Naitonal Centre for the Arts.
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

Dr. S.V. Tripathi,

Curator Manuscripts/ Security
National Musuem,

Janpath, New Delhi — 110 001

Dr. Ajay Kumar Mishra,

Lecturer,

(Representative)

Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan,
56-57, Institutional Area,
D-Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058

Shri. P. Anand Raj

Deputy Director of Archives
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

Member (Vice the Director General

of Archives)

Member

Member

Member

Member Secretary

Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Director General of Archives and Smt. Anita Sinha, Director, Ministry

The meeting was also attended by Sh. T. Hussain, Assistant Director of Archives (RM).



ANNEXURE-II

Financial Assistance under the Scheme “Financial Assistance for Preservation of Manuscripts/

Rare Books” to Voluntary Organizations/individuals recommended
during 2010-2011 (Third Meeting held on 17 March 2011)

PART-A I-States other than North-East
Sr. Name of Approved Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual Project Central

cost Govt. Share
I ANDHRA PRADESH
The Registrar, £50,000/- %50,000/- Editing and Translation of | Central
Maulana Azad national Urdu Mah-Namah-History of University
University, Decean: $50,000/-
Gachibowli,
Hyderabad-500 032
F.No.31-1(86)/2010-Grants
2. MAHARASHTRA
The Director, 21,22,300/- | 91,725/ Pest management Program :
Bombay  Natural History 39,000/-
Society, Restoration of 10 Books as
Hornbill House, per revised list with
S.B. Singh Road, Japanese Tissue paper:
Mumbai-400 001 1,13,300/-
F.No.31-1(42)/2010-Grants
3 The President, ¥38.,000/- $28,500/- Conservation materials,
K.R. Cama Oriental Institute, tools & Chemicals Part
136, Bombay Samachar Marg, expenses : 338,000/~
Opp. Lion Gate, Fort
Mumbai-400 023
F.No.31-1(43)/2010-Grants
4 The Secretary, Z2.00,000/- |%1,50,000/- [l. Translation and Publication of
Samayak Shikshan Sanstha, three books of Pali literature
002/B-1, Lok Nisarg Society, : 2,00,000/-
Ghatipada Road,
Near Vaishali Nagar,
Mulund (West),
Mumbai-400080
F.No.31-1(85)/2010-Grants
5 UTTAR PRADESH
Director 2,38,000/- | %1,78,500/- I. Preservatives and Other As per
Darul  Musannefin  Shibli Requirements recommen
Academy, 1. Almirah/ Book Shelf (Three) :| dation of
P.0. Box No.19, ¥40,000/- Grants
Shibli Road, . Vacuum Cleaner (One) Committee
Azamgarh-276 001 : 20,000/~ being a
Uttar Pradesh B. Chemicals & Preservative:- reputed
- Napthalene Flakes, Thymol, Para- | institution.
F.No.31-1(36)/2010-Grants di-chlorobenzene, Sprayer. :
340,000/
[1. Protection of Rooms/ Chamber
1.  Fire Extinguisher (Skg)
(Five) : ¥30,000/-
2. Iron Channels (2) : ¥40,000/-
3.  Iron Grills (2) : ¥20,000/-
III. Technical Hands
1. Chemical and preservative
Technical Assistant (One
@5,000 for six months)
%30,000/-
2. Chemicals and preservative
Attendant/ helper (one @ 3,000
for six month) : ¥18,000/-
4

5




W/

PART-A I-States other than North-East
Sr. Name of Approved Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual Project Central
cost Govt. Share
6 UTTAR PRADESH
The Manager, 750,000/ %37,500/- 1. Purchase of Books
Smt. Ganga Devi Tripathi Shelves : T10,000/-
Sanskrit Mahavidyala, 2. Binding of Old Books
Vill. — Indrauli, 35,000/~
Tehsil — Misrikh, 3. Purchase of Almirah
Distt. — Sitapur, - 35,000/-
F.No.31-1(44)/2010-Grants
7 WEST BENGAL
The Secretary, $2,00,000/- | ¥1,50,000/- 1. Lamination and Binding
Bir Singha Vidyasagar of Books: ¥2,00,000/-
Memorial Hall  Rural
Library,
P.O. Birsingha,
Dist. Paschim Medinipore
West Bengal -721 222
F.No.31-1(47)/2010-Grants
8 The Secretary, %2,66,667/- | 32,00,000/- 1. Preservation of Rare
The Bagbazar Reading Books : ¥2,66,667/-
Library,
2, K.C. Bose Road,
Kolkata-700 004
F.No.31-1(48)/2010-
Grants
9 Honorary Secretary, %2,16,000/- | ¥1,62,000/- 1. Lamination
Academy Theatre, : ¥1,50,000/-
177 Netaji Subhas Road, 2. Honorarium for
Howrah-711 101 Experts (Supervision)
: 30,000/~
F.No.31-1(50)/2010-Grants 3. Binding and Repair
: 36,000/~
10 The Secretary, ¥1,33,000/- | ¥99,750/- 1. Purchase of Almirah
Ghanashyampur Sadhan (6) : ¥36,000/-
Child Welfare Society, 2. Ironrack: (6)
Vill.- Ghanashyampur, : $48,000/-
P.S.- Falta, 3. Spray machine (1)
Distt.- South 24 Parganas- : ¥3,000/-
743513 4. Pesticides: '1,000/-
5. Binding of Books
F.No.31-1(51)/2010-Grants : £35,000/-
6. Publication and
Documentation
: 10,000/~
11 The Secretary, ¥2,01,500/- | ¥1,51,125/- 1. Cataloguing and
Bally Sadharn Granthagar, processing of
383, G.T Road, documents
P.O. — Bally, : ¥1,85,500/-
Distt.- Howrah-711 201 2. Catalogue cards
: ¥12,000/-
F.No.31-1(53)/2010- 3. Stationary Material
Grants Frazex, Fevicol and
cloth spine level
: ¥4,000/-
5




PART-A I-States other than North-East
Sr. Name of Approved Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual Project Central

cost Govt. Share
12 The Secretary, %1,00,000/- | ¥75,000/- 1. Translation : ¥30,000/-
Bamnia Bengal Tiger Club, 2.Listing :320,000/-
Vill. + P.O. Bamnia, 3. Cataloguing : ¥30,000/-
Distt. Purulia-723213 4. Evaluation : ¥20,000/-
F.No.31-1(58)/2010-Grants
13 | WEST BENGAL
The General Secretary, 72,30,000/- | ¥1,72,500/- 1.Scientific ~ Preservation
Bangiya Sahitya Parishad, (a). Microfilming of
Medinpur, manuscripts (Manuscripts
Vidyasagar Memorial Hall, 201): 50,000/-
P.O. Midnapore, (Rare Books 500)
Distt.Paschim : ¥50,000/-
Medinipur -721 101 (b) Scientific Treatment of
termite infested books
F.No.31-1(63)/2010-Grants (Fumigation Chamber 1)
:¥30,000/-
(Thymol Fumigation 1)
: £20,000/-
2.Cost.  rof Listing
: 12,000/-
3. Cost of Cataloguing
(Manuscripts / Punthis/
Rare Books): ¥18,000/-
4. Evaluation : ¥20,000/-
5.Translation : ¥20,000/-
6. Mending/Binding
: ¥10,000/-
P.T.O
6




PART-A 1I- North-East States
Sr. Name of Approved - | Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual Project Central
cost Govt. Share
14 ASSAM ¥70,000/- 370,000/- 1. Micro Filming of Manuscripts | Central
: 350,000/~ University
The Registrar, . Publication : ¥20,000/-
Tezpur University,
(Sh. Pradip Jyoti Mahanta
Prof. & Head,
Department  of  Culture
Studies),
Tezpur,
Distt. Sonitpur,
Napaam-784028
F.No.31-1(64)/2010-Grants
15 The Secretary, ¥1,30,000/- | ¥97,500/- 1. Publication of 2 Books
Hatipara Uddaia Samaj, Jonma Yatra Natak
Kalyan Samity Puthibharal, : T80,000/-
Vill.-Pachim Hatipara, 2. Repair, cataloguing, listing :
P.O.-Hatipara, 30,000/
Dist.- Nagoan-782 003 3. Purchase of 1 Steel Almirah
and Preservative material :
F.No.31-1(66)/2010-Grants 720,000/-
16 General Secretary, ¥1,75,000/- | %1,31,250/- 1. Listing, Cataloguing,
Al-Hilal Development Translation etc.
Society, : 25,000/~
Vill. & P.O.-Larkuchi, 2. Steel Almirah(1) : ¥7,000/-
Dist.- Nalbari-781 138 3. Procurement of Medicine
: 10,000/~
F.No.31-1(67)/2010-Grants 4. Printing and Publication of (3
books): ¥1,23,000/-
5. Repairing of Mss. : 10,000/~
17 %1,20,000/~ | T90,000/- 1. Publication of 2 Books
The Secretary, viz. (i) Rukmani Haran
Siksha Udyog and Training Kayba in Assamese, 14"
Centre, century and (ii) Bhatima
Nabheti, drama in Assamese 15"
P.O.-Morigaon, century : ¥80,000/-
Dist.-Morigaon D. Listing , Cataloguing and
Translation of the Mss. :
F.No0.31-1(69)/2010-Grants 340,000/-
18 The Secretary, %1,48,000/- | T1,11,000/- 1. Printing of text catalogue :
| Kamrup Sanskrit Sanjibani 740,000/
Sabha, 2. Printing of cover
Nalbari Town, : 1,200/-
P.O. & Dist- Nalbari- 3. Paper for text
781335 : ¥80,000/-
4. Binding of 1500 books :
F.No.31-1(70)/2010-Grants 325,000/-
5. Proof reading : ¥1,800/-
19 The Secretary, ¥1,85,000/- | %1,38,750/- 1. Honorarium of editor : ¥15,000/-
Priyasha House No.509, 2. Preservative materials &
(Under Athgoan Flyover), chemicals : 315,000/~
Machkhowa, A.T. Road, 3. Compiling & Computer Typing :
£O- Shamuimixy 4 ;sTgong 000
Guwahati-781009 5. Cover p'c;ge printing
: £10,000/-
F.No.31-1(71)/2010-Grants 6. Printing cost of 2 books
(Ankia Bhawana)
: ¥1,35,000/-
7




Sr. Name of Approved Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual Project Central
cost Govt. Share
ASSAM
The Secretary, %88,000/- $66,000/- 1. For Expert :320,000/-
20 | Sri Narowa Balisattra 2. For DTP Workers
Parichalana Samiti, : %7,000/-
P.O. -Balisattra, 3. Page setting etc.
Dist.- Nagoan : 1,000/~
4. Printing of 500 copies of
F.No.31-1(72)/2010-Grants 350 pages : ¥60,000/-

21 Chief Executive Officer, ¥30,000/- $22,500/- 1.Repair/Preservation of Old
Uma Sarma Gramya Vikash Books : ¥20,000/-
Kendra, 2.Purchase of 1 Iron
Hengrabari, Almirahs : ¥10,000/-
Guwahati-781036
F.No.31-1(73)/2010-Grants

22 The Secretary, 760,000/- $45,000/- 1.Steel Book Shelf (1No)
Barpeta Brahmaputra Valley : ¥7,500/-

Development 2. Insecticides : 2,500/
OrganizGor(HEI0), 3. Cataloguing : ¥10,000/-
b 4. Publication : T40,000/-
P.0.-Manikpur, i 3 2
Dist.-Borpeta-781308

F.No.31-1(75)/2010-Grants

23 The Secretary, Z1,40,000/~ | %1,05,000/- 1. Steel Almirah (1no.)

North East India, : ¥15,000/-
Emarat-e-Shariah 2. Insecticides : ¥8,000/-
& Nadwatut Tameer, 3. Books Shelves (2nos)
Badarpur, : ¥20,000/-
P.O.-Badarpur, 4. Printing Charge
Dist.- Karimganj-788 806 : 90,000/~
5. Cataloguing & Listing :
F.No.31-1(76)/2010-Grants $7,000/-
24 Shri Gulam  Rahmani | ¥1,60,000/~- | ¥1,20,000/- 1. Almirah (2Nos) :
Choudhary, i £20,000/-
Vill. & P.O.-Hasanpur, 2. Insecticides : ¥10,000/-
P.S. Badarpur, 3. Lamination : 50,000/-
Dist.- Karimganj 4. Binding: 25,000/~ °
(Individual) 5. Cataloguing & Listing
: £15,000/-
F.No.31-1(79)/2010-Grants 6. Honorarium for expert
: ¥15,000/-
7. Publication of records of
entire Hasanpur estate
: £25,000/-
25 Mr. Prahlad Deori, %64,000/- 748,000/~ 1. Steel Book Shelf (1) :

Bikash Nagar (Kailshpara)
Kamrup,

Guwahati-19
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(82)/2010-Grants

¥8,000/- \
2. Publication : ¥50,000/-
3. Purchase of Chemicals
: 32,000/-
4. Cataloguing : 74,000/-




ANNEXURE - ITI

Financial Assistance recommended to the following
subject to settlement of earlier grants sanctioned to them

PART-B I- States Other than North East
Sr. Name of Approv Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual ed Central

Project Govt. Share
cost
26 UTTAR PRADESH 1. Treatment for Paper Subject to the
237,725 | 228,293 and Binding of receipt of the
The Commissioner, (i) List of Talugdars in recommend
Amir-Ud-Daula Public Oudh (1930) :- ation of the
Library, 34,125/ State Level
Kaiserbagh, (ii) List of Talugdars in Screening
Lucknow, Oudh (1917):- Committee
Uttar Pradesh ¥3,975/- (SLSC) and
(iii) Listof Talugdarsin | Clearance of
F.No.31-1(41)/2010-Grants Oudh (1880): - Utilization
34,7125/ e
(iv) Tllustration of the i
rock cut temples of t0 256.2 5% .-
India: -¥7,200/- i tj(;ne d
(v) Recollection of India:- :
217,700/~ Cui e
2 2008-09.
27 WEST BENGAL
The Secretary, 768,450/~ | T51,338/- Publication of Cataloguing | Subject to the
Bijan Panchanan and evaluation of Archives glt?m‘:n{)f
Sangrahasala “Thoanibesibinal i
Ipanibesik Amale Certificate
(\)ﬁ(gatb{c;?an:aﬁ::pd;a, Dalkshin Bange Bhumi Papers
P.O:- Iﬂg&: I Byabastha O Krishi ?m;:(?gg(g};.
Kharagpur-721 305 Arthanity Chrchar sznctic; e
Tathyabali” : ¥68,450/- during
F.No.3 1'1(49)3’2010-(;1'311115 2009-10.

28 The Director, $2,66,667/- | ¥2,00,000/- 1. Conservation by Subject to the
Bankim —Bhawan Gaveshana Japanese Tissue Paper, | Clearance of
Kendra MC Paste & other Utilization
(Library & Museum) chemicals after de- g:meicate
Kantalpara, Naihati, acidification (6639 e

gto
North 24 Parganas -743165 pages ) : ¥2,65,560/- 21.75,000/-
2. Conservation of Old CAeaner
F.No.31-1(52)/2010- Rare Book and during
Grants Journals by Japanese 2008-09.
Tissue Paper, MC
Paste & other
chemicals after de-
acidification : (17,000
3 pages) ¥1,50,000/-
3. Provision for Audit
Fees : ¥9,500/-
wf
9




Sr. Name of Approv Sanctioned Purpose Remarks
No organization/Individual ed Central
Project Govt. Share
cost
29 The Secretary, 755,000/~ | T41,250/- 1. Publication and Subject to the
Action of Promoters for Purchase of Manuscript/ | receipt of
Development and Rare Books : ¥71,000/- recommend
Liberation 2. Translation : T25,000/- ation of the
Mamudpur (ND Road), 3. Collection of Historical State Level
P.O.- Kanyangar-743503 Documents and Screening
Block- Bishnu Pur —II, Photographs : Committee
Distt. South 24 Parganas <20,000/- (SLSC).
4. Listing and Cataloguing
F.No.31-1(59)/2010-Grants : 230,000/~
P.T.O

10




ANNEXURE -1V

) Names of the Organizations / Individuals to whom Financial Assistance has not been

recommended by the Grants Committee during 2010-2011

PART-A

I-States other than North-East

Sr. | Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals
No.

Reasons

1 MAHARASHTRA

The Principal,

Sies College of Arts,

Science & Commerce Sion (West),
Mumbai-400 022

F.No.31-1(54)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the applicant is
beyond the scope of the scheme.

2 UTTAR PRADESH

Jeevani Urja Avam Ayurvigyan Samiti,
GITI Campus,

P.0O.- Hussainganj,

Dist.- Sitapur,

F.No.31-1(37)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the financial proposal submitted by the applicant
was not found convincing as per the scope of the scheme.

3 Manager/ Secretary,
Adarsh Sewa Sansthan,
Vill. — Deeh,

(Ashokpur Chachu Saray),
Post.- Sirauli Kalan,
Barabanki

F.No.31-1(46)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the proposal submitted by the applicant was not
found convincing and suitable as per the scope of the scheme.

PART-A

II-North-East States

Sr. | Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals
No.

Reasons

4 ASSAM

Sh. Md. Khalequz Zaman,
Vill.-Shila, P.O.-Bhella,
Dist.-Barpeta-781 309
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(80)/2010-Grants

The proposal was not found convincing and suitable as per the
scope of the scheme.

A\

P.T.O

11




PART B

I-States other than North-East

-

No.

Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

&=

ANDHRA PRADESH

The President,

S.L.N. Organization,

3014-719, Gundla Singaram Road,
Hanman Nagar, Hanam Konda,
Warangal,

Andhra Pradesh

F.No.31-1(40)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening
Committee (SLSC) was not received and the financial proposal
was not clear.

GUJARAT

The Director,

Lalbhai Dhapatbhai Bharatiya Sansriti Vidyamandir,
Near University Bus stop,

Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-9

F.No.31-1(35)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the Institution should utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥52,500/- sanctioned during
2008-09.

JAMMU & KASHMIR

University Librarian,
Allama Igbal Library,
University of Kashmir,
University Campus,
Hazratbal, Srinagar,
Kashmir-190 006

F.No.31-1(39)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening
Committee (SLSC) was not received. The Grants Committee
suggested that the University should submit a fresh proposal
which is covered under the scheme.

NEW DELHI

Smt. Sarla Sharma,

1699, B-1, Vasant Kunj,
New Delhi-110 070
(Individual)
F.No0.31-1(55)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening
Committee (SLSC) was not received.

The Secretary,

Karthikeyan Shiksha Samiti,
210 phase-II,

Pocket-1, Sector-13,
Dwarka,

New Delhi-110 078
F.No.31-1(57)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening
Committee (SLSC) was not received.

10

The President,

Novlok Welfare Society,
B-1/132, Bharat Vihar,
Kakrola -78
F.No.31-1(60)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening
Committee (SLSC) was not received.

11

UTTARAKHAND

The Director,

Association of Himalayan Yoga Meditation Societies
International,

Swami Rama Sadhaka Grama Virpur Khurd,
Virbhadra Road,

P.O. Pashulok,

Via. Rishikesh-249 203

F.No0.31-1(62)/2010-Grants

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening
Committee (SLSC) was not received.




S| Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals Reasons
Nu.’ '

12 UTTAR PRADESH

Rejected as the recommendation of the State Level Screening

The Manager, Committee (SLSC) was not received.

Adharsila Samajik Evam Sanskritik Vikas Sansthan ,
554/86 Damodar Nagar,

Alambagh,

Lucknow-226 005

F.No0.31-1(61)/2010-Grants

PART B II- North-East States

Sr. | Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals Reasons
No.
ASSAM
The Principal, Rejected as the registration certificate was not received.
17 | Deorail Title Madrassa Badarpur,
P.0. —Badarpur,

Dist.-Karimganj-788 806

F.No.31-1(77)/2010-Grants

18 | The President, Rejected as the proposal was not found convincing and
All Round Welfare Society, suitable as per the scope of the scheme.

Vill.-Takimari, P.O. Haziraht
P.S. Sukchar, Dhubri,

F.No.31-1(78)/2010-Grants

19 Mr. Nalin Barpujari, Rejected as the Institution should utilize and settle the previous
Chandra Kanta Path, grant given to them amounting to ¥60,000/- sanctioned during
Nimati Road, -1 2008-09.

Dist.-Jorhat
Assam-785 001
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(81)/2010-Grants

13



